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ITEMS INCLUDED

DEAR CUSTOMER,

Congratulations on your purchase of the BONECO
H700. Its hybrid design cleans and humidifies room
3irin one step. Its smart control system keeps ope-
rating noise level to a minimum, even allowing
you to use the BONECO H700 in a bedroom or baby's
room.

The BONECO H700 is designed for convenient, fully
automated operation. However, you can adjust all
of its features according to your preferences and
requirements. This manual shows you how you can
create your own comfortable climate.

RELIEF FROM ALLERGIES

The BONECO H700 is equipped with a triple filter
system thatrids the air of odors as well as dust, pol-
len and contaminants. The A681 HYBRID filter also
effectively alleviates many forms of discomfort
caused by allergies, such as hay fever or allergic re-
actionsto dust mites and household dust.

VALUABLE INFORMATION ABOUT HUMIDITY
Theright humidity is very important for our health.
Dry room air in winter leads to skin that cracks and
itches. It makes your eyes and throat feel dry while
significantly affecting physical comfort. Not only
does this affect adults, itis especially true for babi-
es, small children and even pets. Dry mucous mem-
branes in winter also make us more prone to colds
and otherinfections.

The BONECO H700 makes these problems a distant
memory. Its intelligent automatic controls always
keep the air clean and the humidity at the ideal le-
vel,eveninlargeroomswithanareaof1370square
feet (130 m2).

Regardless of whether it is summer or winter:
Once you've experienced this new level of com-
fort, you'll never want to go back.

ITEMS INCLUDED

BONECOH700
with A681 HYBRID filter

Powersupply

S

Quick Manual

BONECO

A7417 "EzCal" cleaning and
descaling powder

Safetyinstructions



OVERVIEW AND PART NAMES

LEGEND
1 Frontcover
2 Pre-filter
3 A681 HYBRID filter
4 Filterholder
5 Drum
6 AH700 evaporator mat
7 BONECO H700
b= 8  Watertank
Y 9 Fragrance container
10 Waterbase
11 Fanblade
12 Powersupply
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TECHNICAL DATA

TECHNICAL DATA*

Type designation

BONECO H700

Power supply voltage

100-240V ~50/60 Hz

Power consumption

Standby: 0.5W

Levell: 2.6W

Level6: 26.6W

Humidity outputup to

6.3 gal/day (1000 g/h)*

Particle CADR

112 CFM (<190 m3/h)

Forrooms up to

1370square feet (130 m2/ 325 m3)

Water capacity

2.6 gallons (10 liters)

Dimensions Lx W xH

17.6x13.7x19.3in. (448 x 347 x 490 mm)

Operation noise level

25-46 dB(A)

Weight (empty)

23.6bs (10.7 kg)

Accessories

A681 HYBRID filter

*Foroperation without A681 HYBRID filter depending on temperature and humidity
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STARTING UP

Remove the front cover.

raw
»
(7
¥

Pull out the water tray along with the drum. Clean the water tank and water tray. Insertthe water tray with the drum into the
appliance.



Remove the protective covering 0ftheA6817 Insertthe new A681 HYBRID filter Insert the pre-filter.
HYBRID filter. (observe the direction of the arrow).
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Reattach the front cover. Connect the power supply to the BONECO H700 Briefly press the output regulator to switch on
firstand then to the power outlet. the appliance.
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MANUAL HANDLING

ABOUT MANUAL HANDLING

Manual handling works conveniently with the out-
put regulator. The BONECO app offers additional,
extensive optionsfor controland automation of the
BONECO appliance.

AUTO MODE

If you have never operated the BONECO appliance
with the BONECO app and switch it on for the first
time, it starts up in AUTO mode. The appliance is
preset to a target relative humidity of 50 percent.
The performance level is automatically adapted to
the current humidity and air pollution: The drier or
more polluted the air, the higher the performance
level.

When the preset humidity is achieved and the air is
purified, the appliance switches to standby mode,
whichisindicated by the pulsing LED:

If the humidity drops below the set level or the air
quality decreases, the BONECO appliance resumes
operation.

ADAPTED AUTO MODE
If you have already operated the BONECO appliance
with the BONECO app and set a different humidity,
thatvalueis automatically taken over when the ap-
pliance is switched on.

SWITCHING ON AND OFF
1. Briefly press the output regulator once to switch
onthe BONECO appliance.

—

The appliance is always in AUTO mode when it is
switched on. You can identify active AUTO mode by
the small LED that lights up above the output requ-
lator.

2. To switch off the BONECO appliance while itisin
AUTO mode, briefly press the output requlator
once.



MANUAL CONTROL The selected performance level is indicated by the
1. Briefly press the output requlator once to switch number of LEDs that light up above the output re-
onthe BONECO appliance. gulator.

ol

The appliance is always in AUTO mode when it is 3. Briefly press the output regulator once to exit
switched on. manual mode and to reactivate AUTO mode.

2. Adjust the output to your needs by setting the 4. Briefly press the output regulator once more to
outputregulatorto the desired level from 1 to 6. switch off the BONECO appliance.

This action exits AUTO mode (AUTO LED is off). . .
If you exit AUTO mode, the BONECO appliance

will continue atthe selected performance le-
veluntilthe waterbaseisempty, regardless of what
the current level of humidity is.

15
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8 INDICATORS ON THE DISPLAY

AR CEEEN

Overview of allindicators on the display Indicator for air purity Indicator for humidity

Indicator Meaning ﬂ Indicator  Required action B
'ﬁ'j% Current humidity 23 Refill the water 12
'—}'” Indicator for duration of descaling 27 Changethe waterinthe appliance 11
Al’R* “Air purification” mode is active 21 A681 HYBRID filter used up, replace 33
OOO "Humidification” mode is active 21 A681 HYBRID filter missing, insert 30
@ Calenderis activated 21 Cleaning required 26
:_:: Outputrequlatoris locked 21 :: Cleaning mode active 27
:_—,:: Bluetooth® pairing 20 :é: Activate calendarin the app 18

.—._-: Factory default settings 35




THE BENEFITS OF THE BONECO APP

ABOUTTHE BONECO APP

The "BONECO healthy air” app is used for enhanced
control of the BONECO appliance and lets you take
full advantage of its potential. The app includes
functions such as atimer, a humidity preset and the
option to switch between various programs. In ad-
dition, it provides reminders for the cleaning inter-
vals and otherrecurring tasks.

Scope of services

17

Operating  “Hybrid"
modes

The airis cleaned and humidified atthe same time

"Purifier” The airis cleaned, but not humidified
"Humidifier” Theairis humidified, but not cleaned
Selecting Predefined settings for frequent situations
modes AUTO mode The appliance uses allfan levels from 1to 5 and has a preset target humidity
of50%
SLEEP mode  The appliance usesfanlevel 1 only andincreasesthe target humidity to 45%
BABY mode The appliance usesfan level 1through 4 and increases the humidity to 60%
Hygrostat Defining the desired humidity

Manual dimming

Setting the brightness of the display and of the LEDs on the output requlator

Calendar

Defineupto 12individualtimers

Progress

Overview of measured data atvarious time periods

Accessories and
consumables

Provides supportinreplacementorders and furtherinformation
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ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS VIA APP

MANUAL DIMMING

The brightness of the display automatically adapts
to the ambient light. If necessary, the brightness
can be regulated manually through the BONECO
app.

CALENDAR

In the BONECO app you can store up to 12 timers.
These canbesetindividually with regard to comfort
mode, operating mode and the desired target hu-
midity and performance level.

PROGRESS

The appliance stores the average measured tempe-
rature, air quality and humidity over a predefined
time. This data can be retrieved in the BONECO app.



DOWNLOAD

BONECO APP FORIOS BONECO APP FORANDROID

Search the App Store for "BONECO healthy air" or Search the Google Play Store for "BONECO healthy
scanthe QR code below. air" orscanthe QR code below.

LA Download on the GETITON
@& AppStore *® Google Play

19
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PAIRING WITH THE BONECO H700

GETTING READY

Make sure that Bluetooth® is activated on your
smartphone. During pairing, make sure that the
smartphone isin the same room as the BONECO ap-
pliance.

Once paired successfully, you can control the BONE-
CO appliance with your smartphone from the same
room or even from an adjacent room. However,
the maximum distance between smartphone and
BONECO appliance depends on the specific structu-
ral conditions.

PAIRING
1. Make sure that Bluetooth® is activated on your
smartphone.

2. Switch onthe BONECO appliance.

3. Press and hold the output regulator for about
5seconds, until "CL" and then "bt" flashes on the
display.

4. Startthe BONECO app.

5. Follow theinstructionsin the app.



THE VARIOUS OPERATING MODES

HYBRID MODE (“HYBRID")

AR CEEEE

HUMIDIFICATION ONLY (“"HUMIDIFIER")

21

PURIFICATION ONLY (“PURIFIER")

AR% CEEEE

The BONECO appliance combines two functions.

e The A681 HYBRID filter cleanses breathing air of
pollen, household dust and fine particles.

e The AH700 evaporator mat humidifies the room
air.

You achieve the best results when the BONECO ap-
pliance is humidifying and purifying the air at the
same time. Nevertheless it is possible to use just
one of the two functions.

In "Hybrid" mode the LEDs are
litwhite

Use of the A681 HYBRID filter is optional in the "Air
humidification” operating mode.

The BONECO H700 can also be used withoutan A681
HYBRID filter in the "Air humidification” operating
mode. When you switch to the "Hybrid" or "Air pu-
rification” operating mode, the following symbol
flashes on the display if an A681 HYBRID filter is not
inserted:

In "Humidifier” mode the LEDs
are litblue

The air is not humidified in the "Air purification”
operating mode.

The BONECO H700 can also be used without water
in the "Air purification” operating mode. When you
switch to the "Hybrid" or "Air humidification” ope-
rating mode, the following symbol flashes on the
display if the water tank is empty:

A 4
SR

EY

-_

N\

In"Purifier" mode the LEDs are
litgreen
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THE VARIOUS COMFORT MODES

COMFORT MODES

There are three different comfort modes available
in each of the three "Hybrid", "Air purification” and
"Air humidification” operating modes: AUTO, SLEEP
and BABY.

AUTO MODE
In AUTO mode, the BONECO H700 uses all of the fan
levels between 1and 5. The preset humidity is 50%.

SLEEP MODE

In SLEEP mode, the BONECO H700 can even be used
in a bedroom at night. The appliance automatically
operates at the lowest fan level of 1 to keep ope-
rating noise to @ minimum. The preset humidity is
45%.

BABY MODE

The BABY mode uses fan levels 1 through 4 and in-
creases the humidity to 60%. This value is ideal for
use in a nursery or baby's room since higher humi-
dity is recommended for babies and small children.
Thefanalso operates quietly enough thatitwill not
trigger a baby monitor.

CHILD-SAFETY LOCK

The BONECO H700 can be set to prevent accidental
adjustments. Use this function to prevent unintenti-
onalinput, forexample, from children playing near
the appliance.

The child-safety lock is switched on and off using
the BONECO app. The display flashes an “LC" (LOCK)
notice fora few seconds and thenreturns to the ori-
ginal displayed content.

If the output regulator is operated after the LOCK
function has been activated through the BONE-
CO app, the LEDs and the display flash 3x in quick
succession. If the appliance has been switched off
through the BONECO app, the “"LC" notice flashes 3x
onthedisplay.
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DEFINING THE DESIRED HUMIDITY

PERFECT HUMIDITY CONTROLLING HUMIDITY REGULATING THE FAN LEVEL
The recommended humidity level is between 40% The humidity can be adjusted through the BONECO Thefanlevel can beregulated intwo ways:
and 60%. The default setting is 50%. app.

e Usetheoutputrequlator.

The humidity you set then stays saved if you switch
off the appliance.

e Adjustthefanlevelinthe BONECO app.
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USING FRAGRANCES

USING FRAGRANCES

Inside the BONECO H700 there is a fragrance contai-
ner for adding fragrances in the form of essential
oils.

This fragrance container is made of a special

material. Never add essential oils and other
fragrances directly into the water tank or water
base. It only takes a small amount to damage the
appliance irreparably. Such damage is not covered
by the warranty.

ADDING FRAGRANCES
1. Remove the front cover.

2. Remove the filter holder along with the filter.

3. Insert the fragrance into the fragrance container
provided for this.

4. Insertthe filter holder and front cover.



NOTES ON CLEANING

ABOUT CLEANING
Regular maintenance and cleaning are necessary
fortrouble-free and hygienic operation.

Recommended cleaning and maintenance intervals
vary depending on air quality, water quality and
operating time.

Asoftcloth, dish detergentand ascrub brush arere-
commended for cleaning by hand.

An upcoming need for cleaning is indicated on the
display with this symbol:

+

4+
m—

RECOMMENDED CLEANING INTERVALS

25

Interval

Action

After the third day without operation

Empty water base and water tank and fill with fresh water

Every 2 weeks

Clean water base, drumand AH700 evaporator mat

Cleanthe pre-filter

Annually

Cleanthefanandtheinnerarea ofthe appliance
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DESCALING

ABOUT DESCALING

The defaultsetting forthe descalingtimeis 4 hours.
In most cases, you can achieve very good results
in this time. The maximum duration of descaling is
12 hours.

e Shorten the duration of descaling if the BONECO
H700 is only slightly dirty.

e Lengthenthedurationof descalingifthe BONECO
H700 is very dirty.

e Aftereach descaling, itis absolutely necessary to
cleantheinterior parts (see the next page).

GETTING READY
1. Removethefrontcoverandthewatertankonthe
rearside.

2. Remove the filter holder together with the filter.

3. Pull the water base out and remove the drum
withthe AH700 evaporator mat.

" i
[
i

4. Empty the water base and water tank.

5. Setthedrumbackintothe waterbase and putthe
appliance backtogetherbyfollowingthe stepsin
reverse order.



STARTING THE DESCALING

1. Fill the tank halfway with hot tap water and add
two packets of A7417 EzCal. Insert the water tank
and wait until the water base is full.

N

. Startthe descaling mode by pressing and holding
the output requlator for 3 seconds until the "CL"
symbolis flashing on the display.

W

. Briefly press the outputregulatoronce. The dura-
tion of descaling is displayed.

~

. Change the duration of descaling as needed
using the output regulator.

5. Briefly press the output regulator again to start
the descaling process.

The appliance then descales itself automatically.
The remaining duration of descaling is shown on
the display. During the cleaning process, thisiconis
also shown:

+
m

Afterdescaling has finished, the cleaningsymbolon
the display goes away automatically.

Then a flashing symbol indicates that the water in

the appliance hasto be replaced:

N‘/«'—

18

6. Change the water in the water tank and in the
water base.

CAUTION: Inorderforthe waterchangeiconto
be automatically cleared, itisimperative that
the unitisturned on forthe entire procedure.

27
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CLEANING THE INTERIOR PARTS

IMPORTANT NOTES

Use a cleaning brush and a damp cloth for cleaning.
Always add a small amount of dishwashing deter-
genttothe hotwater.

Alwaysunplugthe BONECO H700 from the po-

wer outlet before you start cleaning or doing
maintenance! Failure to do so can result in electric
shock and fatalinjury!

Clean the inside of the BONECO H700 regular-
ly; otherwise mold can form, which is harm-
fulto health.

Do not use alcohol or corrosive cleaning
agents for cleaning.

Do not clean the BONECO H700 in a dish-

washer. High temperatures can deform the
parts and make them unusable. This damage is not
covered by the warranty.

WATER TANK
1. Fill the water tank halfway with hot water and
add a smallamount of dishwashing detergent.

2. Thoroughly clean the inside of the water tank by
hand orwith a suitable cleaning brush.

WATER BASE
1. Pullthe water base out of the BONECO H700.

2. Remove the drum with the AH700 evaporator
mat.

3. Remove therollers.

4. Clean the water base and all of the parts inside.
These can be removed for cleaning.



DRUM
1. Take the AH700 evaporator mat out of the drum.

2. Wash the drum with detergent and a cleaning
brush.

/ ¢
“

3. Thoroughly rinse the drum with hot water.

AH700 EVAPORATOR MAT (HANDWASHING)

1. Thoroughly wash and tumble the AH700 evapo-
rator mat with hot water and dishwashing deter-
gent.

2. Continue to rinse out the AH700 evaporator mat
in clean hot wateruntil foam no longer forms.

3. Right after the washing cycle, insert the washed
AH700 evaporator matinto the cleaned drum.

29

AH700 EVAPORATOR MAT (WASHING MACHINE)
The AH700 evaporator mat can be cleaned in the
washing machine. Uses any commercially available
detergent. We recommend putting the AH700 eva-
porator matinto a laundry bag or washing it sepa-
rately because it will collect loose fibers from other
pieces of laundry otherwise.

The AH700 evaporator mat may not be
washed at a temperature higher than 104 °F
(40°0Q).

Do not dry the AH700 evaporator mat in the
clothesdryer.

When inserting the AH700 evaporator mat into the
drum after cleaning, make sure it is positioned cor-
rectly.
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GENERAL CLEANING
COVER PRE-FILTER
1. Remove the cover. Clean the pre-filter using a vacuum cleaner or wash

Do not put the pre-filter back in untilitis dry.
Humidity can have an adverse effect on the
quality of the A681 HYBRID filter beneath it.

A681 HYBRID FILTER
The A681 HYBRID filter cannot be cleaned. Dirt is
normal and shows that the filteris working.

n

i

&%\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

f’/"ﬁ——-:‘“——""—’



31

FILTER HOLDER FAN BLADE HOUSING

1. Remove the filter holder. Never remove the retaining screw in order 1. Clean the inside of the housing with a damp
to take off the fan blade! A weight imbalance cloth, hot water and dishwashing detergent.

during reassembly could cause excessive noise or

could even damage the motor.

) o

?
:
:

X\
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CARING FOR THE ROLLERS
After an extended period of operation, you may
starthearing unwanted noise created by the rollers
inthe water base. Use the provided care oil to lubri-
cate therollers as needed.

1. Take off the front cover.

2.Remove the care oilin the cover.

3.Apply 1 drop of care oil directly to each of the hol-
ders.

PARTICLE SENSOR

The particle sensor detectsthe amount of dirtin the
airinthe room by analyzing a passing air flow. Over
time, dirt can accumulate and affect measuring ac-
curacy.

The flap over the particle sensor has to be

closed during operationto ensure the measu-
rementis correct. It should only be opened to clean
the sensor.

1. Clean the sensorlensusing a damp cotton swab.

R

2.Drythe sensorwith a dry cotton swab.

ASSEMBLING THE APPLIANCE

Once cleaning is complete, you can put the BONECO
H700 back together. When doing so, pay attention
to how the AH700 evaporator mat fits.




REPLACING THE ACCESSORIES

ABOUTTHE A681 HYBRID FILTER

The A681 HYBRID filter has to be changed after
about oneyearto ensure that dirt and pollen conti-
nueto be filtered from the air.

The display indicates a pending need to replace the
A681 HYBRID filter with the following symbol:

—~
FILTER

The A681 HYBRID filter is replaced according to the
figures on pages 12 and13.

You can obtain an A681 HYBRID filter from your
BONECO specialistdealer orthe BONECO online store
atwww.shop.boneco.us.

REPLACING THE A681 HYBRID FILTER

1.
2.
3.

Remove the front cover of the BONECO H700.
Take off the pre-filter.

Remove the used A681 HYBRID filter and dispose
of it with your reqular household waste.

. Remove the protective foil from the new A681

HYBRID filter.

. Insert the A681 HYBRID filter into the holder as

shown on the label.

. Reinsert the pre-filter and the front cover.

33

DELETING A NOTICE IN THE APP

The notice can be deleted from the displayinthe
BONECO app.

DELETING ANOTICE ON THE APPLIANCE
The notice can also be deleted on the appliance.

1. Press and hold the output regulator for three se-
conds until the "CL" notice flashes on the display.

2. Usethe outputregulatorto selectthesymbol.

3. Briefly press the output regulator to confirm the
selection.

The notice is deleted.



http://www.shop.boneco.us
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MALFUNCTIONS AND TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Possible cause

Action

Air has an unpleasant
odor

Stagnantwaterinthe tank and water base

Empty and thoroughly clean the appliance

No improvementin air
quality

Particle sensoris dirty

Clean the particle sensor

Openwindows ordoors

Close windows and doors

Display shows Error E2

Fan blade blocked or motoris defective

Unplugthe appliance, checkthatthe fan blade canturn freely, plug the appli-
ance backin; contact a service centerifthe problem persists

Display shows Error E3

Drum blocked or motoris defective

Unplug the appliance, check thatthe drum canturn freely, plug the appliance
backin; contactaservice centerifthe problem persists

Display more frequent-
ly shows symbol for
water change

Water has beeninthe water base for more than
4 days without operation

Empty the applianceifitis only operatinginthe air purification mode

Water was not changed after cleaning (see
page 27)

Change water after each cleaning (see page 27)

Water change symbol
does not go out

The device was switched off for the water
change

Keep the device switched on for the procedure of water change




FACTORY DEFAULT SETTINGS AND BLUETOOTH

ABOUT THE FACTORY DEFAULT SETTINGS

If your BONECO appliance control system does not
functionthe wayyou are expecting, orif you would
like to delete all adjustments, you can reset the ap-
pliance to the factory settings. This deletes all ad-
justments and settings.

After the reset, the BONECO appliance has to

be paired with the smartphone again so that
the control system can continue working with the
app (see page 20).

RESETTING THE APPLIANCE

Press and hold the output regulator until the "Fd"
(Factory default) notice appears on the display.
Now the BONECO appliance is in the same state as
when it was first started.

SWITCHING BLUETOOTH ON AND OFF
Switching Bluetooth off:

1. Press and hold the output requlator for about 5
seconds until the "bt" notice flashes on the dis-
play.

2. Turnthe outputregulator until the display shows
"--"and confirmyourselection by briefly pressing
the output regulator again.

3. Now Bluetoothis switched off.

To reactivate Bluetooth, you have to have the
smartphone paired again (see page 20).

35
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MODE D'EMPLOI
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CONTENU DE LA LIVRAISON

CHER CLIENT,

Félicitations pour l'achat de votre BONECO H700.
De conception hybride, il purifie et humidifie l'air
ambiant en une seule opération. Sa commande
intelligente réduit 3 un minimum le niveau sono-
re, de sorte que l'on peut méme utiliser le BONECO
H700 dans une chambre a coucher ou une chambre
d'enfant.

Le BONECO H700 est concu pour un fonctionnement
entierement automatique et sans complication.
Vous pouvez cependant profiter de toutes les ca-
ractéristiques de l'appareil en les adaptant a vos
préférences et exigences. Ce mode d'emploi vous
montre comment créer un climat de bien-étre per-
sonnalisé.

SOULAGEMENT DES ALLERGIES

Le BONECO H700 est équipé d'un triple systeme de
filtration, qui libére l'air non seulement des odeurs
mais aussi de la poussiére, du pollen et des parti-
cules d'impuretés. Le filtre HYBRID A681 permet
par ailleurs de soulager efficacement de nombreux
troubles allergiques - par exemple le rhume des
foins ou les réactions allergiques a la poussiere do-
mestique ou aux déjections d'acariens.

BON A SAVOIR AU SUJET DE L'HUMIDITE DE L'AIR
Une bonne humidité de l'air joue un role important
pour notre santé. La sécheresse de l'air ambiant
cause des fendillements de la peau et des déman-
geaisons cutanées en hiver. La sensation de séche-
resse desyeux et de la gorge diminue nettement le
bien-é&tre. Ceci vaut non seulement pour les adul-
tes, mais aussi pour les bébés, les jeunes enfants et
méme les animaux domestiques. Des muqueuses
seches nous rendent également sensibles aux ref-
roidissements et autresinfections en hiver.

Avecle BONECO H700, ces probléemes appartiennent
au passé. Son automatisme intelligent maintient
l'air propre et l'humidité de l'air toujours au niveau
idéal-mémedanslesgrandes piecesd'une superfi-
cie maximale de 1370 pied carré (130 m2).

En été comme en hiver : vous ne voudrez plus re-
noncer au confort nouvellement acquis.

CONTENU DE LA LIVRAISON

BONECO H700
avec filtre HYBRID A681

Blocd'alimentation

BONECO

Poudre nettoyante et
détartrante « EzCal » A7417

Manuelsimplifié

Consignes de sécurité



VUE D'ENSEMBLE ET DESIGNATION DES PIECES
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LEGENDE
1  Panneauavant
2 Préfiltre
3 Filtre HYBRID A681
4 Porte-filtre
5  Tambour
6  Tapisd'évaporation AH700
7 BONECO H700
b= 8  Réservoird'eau
v 9 Récipient pour substances
odorantes
10 Bacaeau
11 Palesduventilateur
12 Alimentation électrique
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES*

Désignation du modele

BONECO H700

Tension de réseau

100-240V ~50/60 Hz

Consommation électrique

Veille: 0.5W

Niveaul: 2.6 W

Niveau 6: 26.6 W

Performance d'humidification jusqu'a

6.3 gal/day (1000 g/h)*

Particules CADR

112 CFM (<190 m3/h)

Pourdeslocaux d'une superficie max. de

1370 pieds carrés (130 m2/325 m3)

Capacité

2.6 gallons (10 liters)

DimensionsLx L xH

17.6x13.7x19.3in. (448 x 347 x 490 mm)

Niveau sonore

25-46 dB(A)

Poids avide

23.6 lbs (10.7 kq)

Accessoires

Filtre HYBRID A681

*lors d'une utilisation sans filtre HYBRID A681, en fonction de la température et de I'humidité de l'air
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MISE EN SERVICE

Enlevez le panneau avant.

raw
»
(7
¥

Retirez le bac a eau avec le tambour. Nettoyez le réservoir d'eau et le bac a eau. Insérez le bac a eau avec le tambour dans
l'appareil.



Insérez le réservoir d'eau rempli avec l'eau du Insérez le porte-filtre.
robinet.

—_— e
Retirez la feuille de protection du filtre HYBRID Insérer le filtre HYBRID A681 Insérez le préfiltre.
A681. (Respecter le sens de la fleche).
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Mettez en place le panneau avant. Connectez 'alimentation électrique d'abord au Appuyez brievement sur le régulateur de puis-
BONECO H700, puis a la prise secteur. sance pour mettre l'appareil en marche.
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UTILISATION MANUELLE

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION
MANUELLE

L'utilisation manuelle se fait facilement grdce au
régulateur de puissance. L'application BONECO pro-
pose de nombreuses possibilités supplémentaires
pourla commande et l'automatisation de l'appareil
BONECO.

LE MODE AUTO

Sivousn'avez encore jamais utilisé l'appareil BONE-
CO avec l'application BONECO et que vous le met-
tez en marche pour la premiére fois, il démarre en
mode AUTO. L'appareil est préréglé pour l'obtention
d'un taux cible d'humidité relative de 50 %. Le ni-
veau de puissance s'adapte automatiquement a
'humidité actuelle et a la pollution de l'air : plus
l'air est sec ou pollué, plus le niveau de puissance
estéleve.

Lorsque le taux d'humidité de l'air préréglé est at-
teint et que 'air a été purifié, 'appareil se met en
mode veille, que vous reconnaissez a la LED qui cli-
gnote:

Si le taux d'humidité de l'air descend en dessous de
la valeur préréglée ou si la qualité de l'air diminue,
l'appareil BONECO continue de fonctionner.

MODE AUTO ADAPTE

Si vous avez déja utilisé l'appareil BONECO avec
l'application BONECO et réglé un autre taux
d'humidité de l'air, cette valeur est automatique-
mentreprise lors de la mise en marche.

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET

1. Exercez une pression breve sur le régulateur de
puissance pour mettre 'appareil BONECO en mar-
che.

i~

Lors de la mise en marche, l'appareil est toujours
en mode AUTO. La petite LED allumée au-dessus du
réqgulateur de puissance vous informe que le mode
AUTO est actif.

2. Pour arréter l'appareil BONECO quand il est en
mode AUTO, exercez une breve pression sur le ré-
gulateur de puissance.



COMMANDE MANUELLE

Exercez une pression breve sur le régulateur de
puissance pour mettre l'appareil BONECO en mar-
che.

1.

Lorsde la mise en marche, 'appareil esttoujours en
mode AUTO.

2.

Pour adapter la puissance a vos besoins, positi-
onnez le régulateur de puissance sur le niveau
souhaité, de 1 3 6. Ce faisant, vous quittez le
mode AUTO (la LED AUTO s'éteint).

Le niveau de puissance choisi est indiqué par le
nombre de LED allumées au-dessus du régulateur
de puissance.

3. Exercez une bréve pression sur le régulateur de
puissance pour quitter le mode manuel et réacti-
verle mode AUTO.

4. Appuyez une fois de plus sur le régulateur de
puissance pour arréter 'appareil BONECO .

Quand vous quittez le mode AUTO, l'appareil
BONECO continue de fonctionner au niveau
de puissance choisi, jusqu'a ce que le bac a eau soit
vide, quel que soit le taux actuel d’humidité de l'air.
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™ AFFICHAGE A 'ECRAN

AR CEEEN

Vue d'ensemble de tous les affichages a l'écran Affichage de la pureté de l'air Affichage de 'humidité de l'air

Affichage Signification ﬂ Affichage  Actionrequise B
Y7, Humidité de l'air actuelle 55 & Ajouter de l'eau 44
'—}h Affichage de la durée de détartrage 59 Remplacerl'eau contenue dans l'appareil 43
AI*R* Le mode « Purification de l'air » est activé 53 Filtre HYBRID A681 usagé, le remplacer 65
OOO Le mode « Humidification » est activé 53 Filtre HYBRID A681 manquant, l'installer 62
@ Le calendrier hebdomadaire est activé 53 Nettoyage requis 58

v

:_}: Le régulateur de puissance estverrouillé 53 :: Mode de nettoyage activé 59
:_—.f: Appairage Bluetooth® 52 :é: Activer le calendrier hebdomadaire dans 'application 50

i Parametres d'usine (factory default) 67




AVANTAGES DE L'APPLICATION BONECO

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L'APPLICATION
BONECO

L'application « BONECO healthy air» assureune com-
mande étendue de l'appareil BONECO et vous per-
met de profiter de tout son potentiel. L'application
offre des fonctions telles que la minuterie, le ré-
glage du taux d'humidité de l'air souhaité ou le
changement de programme. De plus, l'application
vousrappellelafréquence de nettoyage etd'autres
tachesrécurrentes.

Fonctionnalités
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Modes de fonc- «Hybrid »

L'air est purifié et humidifié simultanément

tionnement «Purifier »(purification  L'air est purifié, mais pas humidifié
de l'air)
«Humidifier » (humidi-  L'air est humidifié, mais pas purifié
fication)
Sélection des Préréglages concernant les situations courantes
modes Mode AUTO L'appareil utilise tous les niveaux de ventilation 1 a 5 et un taux
cible de I'humidité de l'air de 50 % est préréglé
Mode SLEEP L'appareil utilise seulement le niveau de ventilation 1 etun
taux cible de 'humidité de l'air de 45 % est préréglé
Mode BABY L'appareil utilise les niveaux de ventilation 1 a 4 et augmente
I'humidité de l'aira 60 %
Hygrostat Détermination du taux souhaité d'humidité de l'air

Graduation manuelle

Réglage de la luminosité de 'écran et des LED du régulateur de
puissance

Calendrier hebdomadaire

Détermination d'un maximum de 12 minuteries individuelles

Déroulement

Apercu des données de mesure sur différentes périodes de
temps

Accessoires et consommables

Fournitune aide pour le réapprovisionnement ainsi que des
informations complémentaires
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FONCTIONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES VIA LAPPLICATION

GRADUATION MANUELLE

Laluminosité de l'écran s'adapte automatiquement
3 la lumiére ambiante. Si nécessaire, la luminosité
peut étre réglée manuellement via l'application
BONECO.

CALENDRIER HEBDOMADAIRE

Jusqu'a 12 minuteries peuvent étre enregistrées
dans l'application BONECO. Ces derniéres peuvent
étre configurées individuellement en termes de
mode, de mode de fonctionnement ainsi que de
taux cible de l'humidité de l'air et de niveau de puis-
sance souhaités.

DEROULEMENT

L'appareil enregistre la température moyenne me-
surée, la qualité de l'airet 'humidité de 'air surune
période de temps prédéfinie. Ces données peuvent
étre consultées dans L 'application BONECQ.



TELECHARGEMENT

APPLICATION BONECO POURI0S APPLICATION BONECO POUR ANDROID

Recherchez dans 'App Store « BONECO healthy air » Recherchez dans Google Play Store « BONECO
ouscannez le code QR ci-dessous. healthy air» ouscannez le code QR ci-dessous.

LA Download on the GETITON
@& AppStore *® Google Play
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APPAIRAGE AVEC LE BONECO H700

ACTIONS PREPARATOIRES

Vérifiez que la fonction Bluetooth® est activée sur
votre smartphone. Lors de l'appairage, veillez a ce
que le smartphone soit dans la méme piece que
'appareil BONECO.

Une fois l'appairage effectué, vous pouvez, avec
votre smartphone, commander l'appareil BONECO
qui se trouve dans la méme piéce ou méme dans
une piéce adjacente. La distance maximale entre
le smartphone et 'appareil BONECO dépend cepen-
dantdes caractéristiques du batiment.

APPAIRAGE
1. Assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth® est ac-
tivée survotre smartphone.

2. Mettez l'appareil BONECO en marche.

3. Appuyez sur le régulateur de puissance pendant
environ 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que l'écran affiche
«CL» puis « bt» en clignotant.

4. Démarrez l'application BONECO.

5. Suivez lesinstructions fournies par l'application.



LES DIVERS MODES DE FONCTIONNEMENT

MODE DE TRAVAIL HYBRIDE (« HYBRID »)

AR CEEEE

L'appareil BONECO réunit deux fonctions.

e Lefiltre HYBRID A681 6te de l'air que l'on respire
le pollen, la poussiere domestique et les pous-
sieres fines.

e letapis d'évaporation AH700 humidifie l'air am-
biant.

Vous obtenez les meilleurs résultats quand
'appareil BONECO humidifie et purifie l'air simul-
tanément. Il est néanmoins possible d'utiliser une
seule des deux fonctions.

En mode « Hybrid », les LED
s'allumentenblanc

HUMIDIFICATION SEULEMENT (« HUMIDIFIER »

(HUMIDIFICATION))

En mode de fonctionnement « Humidification de
l'air », l'utilisation du filtre HYBRID A681 est option-
nelle.

En mode de fonctionnement « Humidification de
l'air», le BONECO H700 est également utilisable sans
filtre HYBRID A681. Lors du passage enmode de fon-
ctionnement « Hybrid » ou « Purification de l'air »,
l'icbne suivante clignote a l'écran si le filtre HYBRID
A681 n'est pasinstallé:

i
N~

AR
B3N

K

En mode « Humidifier »
(humidification), les LED
s'allumenten bleu
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NETTOYAGE SEULEMENT (« PURIFIER »

AR% CEEEE

(PURIFICATION DE L'AIR))
Enmode de fonctionnement « Purification de l'air »,
l'air n'est pas humidifié.

En mode de fonctionnement « Purification de l'air »,
le BONECO H700 est également utilisable sans eau.
Lors du passage en mode de fonctionnement « Hyb-
rid » ou « Humidification de l'air », l'icOne suivante
clignote al'écransile réservoird'eau estvide :

v

Enmode « Purifier »
(purification de l'air), les LED
s'allumentenvert
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LES DIFFERENTS MODES

LES MODES

Dans les trois modes de fonctionnement « Hybrid »,
« Purification de 'air » et « Humidification de l'air »,
trois modes différents sont disponibles pour la sé-
lection : AUTO, SLEEP et BABY.

MODE AUTO

En mode AUTO, le BONECO H700 utilise des niveaux
de ventilation entre 1 a 5. L'humidité de l'air préré-
gléeestde 50 %.

MODE SLEEP

Enmode SLEEP, le BONECO H700 est également utili-
sablelanuitdansune chambre a coucher. L'appareil
fonctionne de facon entierement automatique au
niveau de ventilation 1, le plus bas, afin que le ni-
veau sonore soit au minimum. L'humidité de l'air
préréglée estde 45 %.

MODE BABY

Le mode BABY utilise les niveaux de ventilation 13 4
et éléeve 'humidité de 'air afin qu'elle soit de 60 %.
Cette valeur s'avere idéale pour l'utilisation dans
une chambre d'enfant, carune humidité de l'air plus
élevée est recommandée pour les bébés et les jeu-
nes enfants. De plus, le ventilateur fait tellement
peu de bruit qu'il ne fait pas réagir un babyphone.

SECURITE ENFANTS

Le BONECO H700 peut étre sécurisé contre tout ré-
glage accidentel. Vous pouvez par exemple utiliser
cette fonction pour empécher que des enfants qui
jouentn'entrent des données.

La sécurité enfant est activée et désactivée via
'application BONECO. L'indication « LC » (LOCK) cli-
gnote a l'écran pendant quelques secondes, puis
|'affichage initial réapparaft.

Si le réqulateur de puissance est utilisé apres
'activation de la fonction LOCK via l'application
BONECO, les LED et l'écran clignotent rapide-
ment 3 fois de suite. Si 'appareil a été éteint via
'application BONECO, l'indication « LC » clignote 3
foisal'écran.
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DETERMINATION DU TAUX SOUHAITE D'HUMIDITE DE L'AIR

L'HUMIDITE DE L'AIR OPTIMALE REGULATION DE L'HUMIDITE DE L'AIR REGLAGE DU NIVEAU DE VENTILATION

L'humidité de l'airrecommandée est comprise entre L'humidité de l'air peut étre réglée via l'application Le niveau de ventilation peut étre réglé de deux
40 % et 60 %. Leréglage d'usine estde 50 %. BONECO. manieéres :

'humidité de l'air que vous avez réglée reste en o utilisez le régulateur de puissance.

mémoire quand vous éteignez l'appareil.

e réglez le niveau de ventilation via l'application
BONECO.
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UTILISATION DE SUBSTANCES ODORANTES

UTILISATION DE SUBSTANCES ODORANTES

Le BONECO H700 renferme le récipient pour subs-
tances odorantes permettant l'ajout de substances
odorantes sous forme d'huiles essentielles.

Le récipient pour substances odorantes est

fabriqué dans un matériau spécial. Ne mettez
jamais les huiles essentielles et autres substances
odorantes directementdans le réservoird'eauou le
bacaeau. De petites quantités suffiraienta endom-
mager l'appareil irrémédiablement. De tels dom-
mages ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

AJOUT DE SUBSTANCES ODORANTES
1. Enlevez le panneau avant.

2. Retirez le porte-filtre ainsi que le filtre.

3. Ajoutez la substance odorante dans le récipient
prévu a cet effet.

4. Remettez en place le porte-filtre et le panneau
avant.



PRECISIONS CONCERNANT LE NETTOYAGE

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LE NETTOYAGE

La maintenance et le nettoyage réguliers sont in-
dispensables a un fonctionnement irréprochable
etsain.

La fréquence de nettoyage et de maintenance re-
commandée dépend de la qualité de l'air et de
l'eau, ainsi que de la durée de fonctionnement.

Pour un nettoyage manuel, il est recommandé
d'utiliser un chiffon doux, du liquide vaisselle et
une brosse a vaisselle.

Un nettoyage en attente s'affiche a l'écran au mo-
yende l'icbne de nettoyage suivante :

+

4+
m—
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FREQUENCE DE NETTOYAGE RECOMMANDEE

Fréquence Mesure a prendre

Apartirdu troisiéme jour Viderle bacaeau et le réservoird'eau et les remplir d'eau fraiche
sans fonctionnement

Toutes les 2 semaines Nettoyer le bac a eau, letambour et le tapis d'évaporation AH700

Nettoyage du préfiltre

Une fois paran Nettoyer le ventilateur et l'intérieur
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DETARTRAGE

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LE DETARTRAGE

Le réglage de base du détartrage est de 4 heures
départ usine. Cette période vous permet d'obtenir
untrésbonrésultatdanslaplupartdescas.ladurée
de détartrage maximale estde 12 heures.

e Réduisez la durée de détartrage si le BONECO
H700 n'est que légérementsale.

e Augmentez la durée de détartrage si le BONECO
H700 esttrés encrassé.

e Apreschaque détartrage, il faut impérativement
procéder au nettoyage de l'intérieur (voir page
suivante).

ACTIONS PREPARATOIRES
1. Enlevez le panneau avant et le réservoir d'eau
situé au dos de l'appareil.

2. Enlevez le porte-filtre avec le filtre.

3. Retirezle bacaeau et enlevez le tambour avec le
tapis d'évaporation AH700.

4. Videz le bacaeau ainsi que le réservoir d'eau.

5. Remettez le tambour dans le baca eau etremon-
tez l'appareil en procédantdans l'ordre inverse.



DEMARRER LE DETARTRAGE

1. Remplissez le réservoir a moitié avec de l'eau
chaude du robinet et versez le contenu de 2 sa-
chetsde EzCalA7417. Insérez le réservoir d'eau et
attendez jusqu'a ce que le bac a eau soit rempli.

N

. Lancez le mode détartrage en appuyant sur le
régulateur de puissance pendant 3 secondes
jusqu'a ce que l'icbne « CL » clignote sur l'écran.

W

. Exercez une bréve pression sur le régulateur de
puissance. La durée de détartrage s'affiche.

~

. Si nécessaire, modifiez la durée du détartrage a
|'aide du régulateur de puissance.

5. Appuyez a nouveau brievement sur le réqulateur
de puissance pour lancer le processus de détart-
rage.

'appareil se détartre alors tout seul. Le temps de
détartrage restant s'affiche a l'écran. Pendant le
processus de nettoyage, cet icone apparait égale-
ment:

+
me

Quand le détartrage estterminé, l'icbne de nettoy-
age disparalt automatiquement de l'écran.

L'icone clignotante indique maintenant qu'il faut
remplacerl'eau contenue dans l'appareil :
A 4

~ =)~
WATER
PSS

LAY

6. changez l'eau du réservoir d'eau et du bac a eau.

ATTENTION: Pour que le symbole de change-

ment d'eau s'efface automatiquement, il est
impératif que l'appareil soit allumé pendant toute
la procédure.
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NETTOYAGE DE L'INTERIEUR

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES

Pour nettoyer l'appareil, utilisez une brosse a vais-
selle et un chiffon humide. Ajoutez toujours a l'eau
chaude un peu de liquide vaisselle.

Avantde commencerle nettoyage ou la main-

tenance, débranchez toujours le BONECO
H700 du secteur ! Le non-respect de cette instruc-
tion peut causer des chocs électriques et mettre des
vies en danger!

Nettoyez régulierement 'intérieur du BONE-
CO H700 ; faute de quoi des moisissures peu-
ventse former et nuire a votre sante.

Pourle nettoyage, n'utilisez pasd'alcoolnide
détergent agressif.

Il ne faut pas nettoyer le BONECO H700 dans

un lave-vaisselle. Les températures élevées
déformeraient les pieces de l'appareil et les ren-
draient inutilisables. La garantie ne couvre pas ces
dommages.

RESERVOIR D'EAU

1.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau a moitié avec de
'eau chaude et ajoutezun peu de liquide vaissel-
le.

. Nettoyez afond l'intérieur du réservoird'eau ala

main ou avec une brosse a vaisselle appropriée.

BACAEAU
1. Retirez le bacaeau du BONECO H700.

= X
L) \
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2. Enlevez le tambour et le tapis d'évaporation
AH700.

3. Enlevez lesrouleaux.

4. Nettoyez le bac a eau et toutes les pieces qu'il
contient. Ces derniéres peuvent étre retirées
pour le nettoyage.



TAMBOUR
1. Retirez le tapis d'évaporation AH700 du tambour.

2. Lavez letambouravecdu liquide vaisselle et une
brosse avaisselle.

‘.‘
L

3. Rincez bien le tambour a l'eau chaude.

TAPIS D'EVAPORATION AH700 (LAVAGE ALA MAIN)

1. Lavez a fond et malaxez le tapis d'évaporation
AH700 en utilisant de l'eau chaude et un liquide
vaisselle.

2. Rincez le tapis d'évaporation AH700 a l'eau chau-
de etclairejusqu'acequ'iln'y ait plus de mousse.

3. Installez le tapis d'évaporation AH700 lavé dans
le tambour directement apres le lavage.
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TAPIS D'EVAPORATION AH700 (LAVAGE EN
MACHINE)

Le tapis d'évaporation AH700 peut passer dans le
lave-linge. Utilisez un produit de lavage courant.
Il est recommandé de placer le tapis d'évaporation
AH700 dans un sac de lavage ou de le laver séparé-
ment afin d'éviter qu'il ne recoive les fibres déta-
chéesd'autres pieces de linge.

Le tapis d'évaporation AH700 ne doit pas étre
lavé a